RESOLUTION No. 39

IN THE MATTER OF CONFIRMING)

ORGANIZATION OF STAYTON

CIVIL DEFENSE

WHEREAS, the increasing possibility of disaster resulting from hostile attack or from fire, flood, earth quake or other natural forces requires that organized effort be made to restrict and control the effects of any such disaster and to provide for relief of the victims of such disasters; and

WHEREAS, under Oregon Revised Statutes Chapter 401, known as the "Oregon Civil Defense Act of 1949, as amended" each political subdivision is authorized and directed to establish a local organization for Civil Defense in accordance with the State Civil Defense Plan and Program, and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Oregon Civil Defense Act of 1949, in accordance with the order of Marion County Court, establishing Marion County Civil Defense, dated August 5, 1950; and in accordance with the Marion County Civil Defense Plan as proposed by the County Director and approved by the County Court, the Council of the Town of Stayton authorized by verbal action establishment of Stayton Civil Defense and directed the Mayor to appoint a Civil Defense Director whose duties would be as outlined in the above cited authorities; and

WHEREAS, Stayton Civil Defense has functioned since its creation as an integral and coordinated part of Marion County Civil Defense, under a duly appointed local Director, and

WHEREAS, the State Attorney-General has handed down a ruling to the effect that "a duly adopted and recorded written ordinance or resolution is the necessary basis of any claim that a city has established a Civil Defense organization in conformance with ORS h01.080."

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that Council of the Town of Stayton Adopts and Records the following Resolution:

1. A local organization for Civil Defense in the Town of Stayton be and the same is hereby established to be known as "Stayton Civil Defense", to perform such Civil Defense functions within and without the limits of the Town of Stayton as provided by the Oregon Civil Defense Act of 1949, as amended, and as provided by the Marion County Civil Defense Manual and Disaster Action Plan, as approved by the Marion County Court.

2. Stayton Civil Defense shall have a Director who shall be appointed by the Mayor to serve at his pleasure. The Director shall have the duties and powers provided in the Oregon Civil Defense Act of 1949, as amended.

3. All agreements made, acts performed and things done by the Mayor, the City Council, officers of the City, the Civil Defense Director and members of his organization pertaining to Civil Defense prior to passage of this resolution hereby are ratified and approved, such agreements, acts and things performed having been done under the belief that the non-recorded prior action of the City Council was in full accordance with the Oregon State Civil Defense Act of 1949, as amended, and subsequent orders and regulations promulgated on authority of that act.

Passed and Adopted by the Council of the Town of Stayton, Oregon, this 7th day of 0 tober 1957.

Attest

al

RESOLUTION NO. 40

RESOLVED: That the terms and conditions of transfer of Federal surplus property as shown on the attached "Certificate and Agreement," which appear on all instruments of transfer in use by the Surplus Property Section, Services Division, Department of Finance and Administration, shall be spread upon the minutes of this meeting; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Purchasing Agent shall be and is hereby authorized as the representative of Town of Stayton to obligate its funds and obtain the transfer to it of surplus property from said Surplus Property Section, upon, and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the attached "Certificate and Agreement" and in its name and behalf agree to such terms and conditions; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That a certified copy of this resolution be given the Surplus Property Section, Services Division, Department of Finance and Administration, and that the same shall remain in full force and effect, until written notice to the contrary is given said Surplus Property Section by the City Council of the Town of Stayton.

Passed and Adopted by the Council of the Town of Stayton, Oregon, this ______ day of ______ October ______ 1957.

reile

ATTESI Recorder

 $\overline{\mathbb{N}}$

.

•